



July 12, 2019

Mr. Jonathan Teichert, City Administrator  
City of Douglas  
P.O. Box 1030  
Douglas, Wyoming 82633

Re: Recommendation of Award – Pearson Road Storm Sewer Improvements Project

Dear Mr. Teichert:

Bids were received for the Pearson Road Storm Sewer Improvements Project on July 11 2019 at 2:00 PM. A total of three bids were received ranging in price from \$904,440.00 to \$1,122,170.00 for the Total Base Bid. A detailed breakdown of the bids is provided in the enclosed bid tabulation. The low bidder was Ramshorn Construction, Inc. with a total base bid of \$904,440.00. There were no alternates for the bid of this project.

We have thoroughly reviewed the bid provided by Ramshorn Construction, Inc. The bid was accurate and complete. There were no discrepancies in their bid and the documents were completed properly. CEPI recommends award of the contract for the Pearson Road Storm Sewer Improvements Project to Ramshorn Construction, Inc. in the full amount of \$904,440.00.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,  
***Civil Engineering Professionals, Inc.***

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Nicholas Larsen'.

Nicholas Larsen, PE

cc: John Harbarger, Public Works Director  
enc.

**BID TABULATION**  
**PEARSON ROAD STORM SEWER INSTALLATION PROJECT**

Bid opening: Thursday, July 11, 2019

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Ramshorn Construction		Mountain View Building		Knife River		Unit Price - Statistics			Engineer's Estimate	
				Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	High	Low	Average	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	Mobilization and Bonds	LS	1	\$92,000.00	\$92,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$115,890.00	\$115,890.00	\$115,890.00	\$92,000.00	\$101,630.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
2	Demolition and Removal	LS	1	50,000.00	50,000.00	77,500.00	77,500.00	108,000.00	108,000.00	108,000.00	50,000.00	78,500.00	35,000.00	35,000.00
3	36" Class III RCP Storm Sewer	LF	875	148.00	129,500.00	202.00	176,750.00	180.00	157,500.00	202.00	148.00	176.67	155.00	135,625.00
4	24" Class III RCP Storm Swer	LF	385	108.00	41,580.00	128.00	49,280.00	110.00	42,350.00	128.00	108.00	115.33	130.00	50,050.00
5	18" Class III RCP Storm Sewer	LF	255	88.00	22,440.00	66.00	16,830.00	98.00	24,990.00	98.00	66.00	84.00	100.00	25,500.00
6	60" Storm Sewer Manhole	EA	5	6,700.00	33,500.00	8,000.00	40,000.00	7,500.00	37,500.00	8,000.00	6,700.00	7,400.00	7,500.00	37,500.00
7	48" Storm Sewer Manhole	EA	1	4,400.00	4,400.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	4,400.00	6,466.67	6,000.00	6,000.00
8	Existing Storm Pipe Connection	LS	1	900.00	900.00	3,600.00	3,600.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	3,600.00	900.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
9	Connect to Existing Storm Manhole	LS	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	10,500.00	2,000.00	5,100.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
10	Single Catch Basin	EA	5	3,000.00	15,000.00	6,650.00	33,250.00	2,800.00	14,000.00	6,650.00	2,800.00	4,150.00	3,000.00	15,000.00
11	Double Catch Basin	EA	2	5,850.00	11,700.00	9,800.00	19,600.00	4,300.00	8,600.00	9,800.00	4,300.00	6,650.00	5,500.00	11,000.00
12	1" Water Service Reroute	EA	3	1,450.00	4,350.00	1,500.00	4,500.00	2,100.00	6,300.00	2,100.00	1,450.00	1,683.33	1,000.00	3,000.00
13	Control Density Flow Fill	CY	10	115.00	1,150.00	145.00	1,450.00	140.00	1,400.00	145.00	115.00	133.33	150.00	1,500.00
14	Select Backfill	CY	3,000	22.00	66,000.00	1.00	3,000.00	48.00	144,000.00	48.00	1.00	23.67	20.00	60,000.00
15	Foundation Material	CY	300	50.00	15,000.00	12.00	3,600.00	96.00	28,800.00	96.00	12.00	52.67	50.00	15,000.00
16	Subgrade Repair	CY	500	40.00	20,000.00	30.00	15,000.00	97.00	48,500.00	97.00	30.00	55.67	75.00	37,500.00
17	Concrete Valley Gutter	SY	150	112.50	16,875.00	132.00	19,800.00	81.00	12,150.00	132.00	81.00	108.50	120.00	18,000.00
18	Concrete Sidewalk	SY	250	75.00	18,750.00	60.00	15,000.00	67.00	16,750.00	75.00	60.00	67.33	80.00	20,000.00
19	Curb and Gutter Replacement	LF	300	45.00	13,500.00	40.00	12,000.00	54.00	16,200.00	54.00	40.00	46.33	35.00	10,500.00
20	SA Manhole Lid Adjustment w/Concrete Diamond	EA	6	2,000.00	12,000.00	981.00	5,886.00	750.00	4,500.00	2,000.00	750.00	1,243.67	1,000.00	6,000.00
21	Valve Box Adjustment w/Concrete Diamond	EA	3	850.00	2,550.00	430.00	1,290.00	450.00	1,350.00	850.00	430.00	576.67	500.00	1,500.00
22	2" PMP and 8" Grading "W" Base Course	SY	1,150	31.00	35,650.00	25.00	28,750.00	25.00	28,750.00	31.00	25.00	27.00	30.00	34,500.00
23	2" Cold Milling	SY	2,650	4.05	10,732.50	3.70	9,805.00	5.00	13,250.00	5.00	3.70	4.25	3.50	9,275.00
24	2" Asphalt Pavement Overlay	Ton	625	103.50	64,687.50	107.00	66,875.00	96.00	60,000.00	107.00	96.00	102.17	120.00	75,000.00
25	4" Asphlat / 10" Grading "W" Base Course	SY	4,500	39.00	175,500.00	45.00	202,500.00	39.00	175,500.00	45.00	39.00	41.00	50.00	225,000.00
26	Woven Geotextile Fabric	SY	4,500	5.55	24,975.00	6.00	27,000.00	6.00	27,000.00	6.00	5.55	5.85	6.00	27,000.00
27	Traffic Control	LS	1	9,700.00	9,700.00	38,000.00	38,000.00	7,090.00	7,090.00	38,000.00	7,090.00	18,263.33	15,000.00	15,000.00
28	Force Account	FA	10,000	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	10,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>				\$904,440.00		\$996,266.00		\$1,122,170.00					\$978,450.00	